

State of Maryland Commission on Civil Rights

Respect....Integrity...Effective Communication

Governor Wes Moore

Lt. Governor Aruna Miller

Commission Chair Stephanie Suerth, MPA, CCEP

Commission Vice Chair Janssen E. Evelyn, Esq.

Commissioners
Eileen M. Levitt, SPHR,
SHRM-SCP
Angela Scott, Esq.
Magdalena S. Navarro,
MSc
Jeff Rosen
Gina McKnight-Smith,

Interim Director Cleveland L. Horton II

PharmD, MBA

General Counsel Glendora C. Hughes

Assistant Director Nicolette Young

PRESS RELEASE

Contact: Gerald T Ford 6 Saint Paul Street, Suite 900 Baltimore, MD 21202-1631

Phone: 410-767-8576

Email: geraldt.ford@maryland.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE May 7, 2024

Governor Moore Appoints Cleveland L. Horton II as Interim Director of the Maryland Commission on Civil Rights

ANNAPOLIS, MD – Governor Wes Moore today announced the appointment of Cleveland L. Horton II as interim director for the Maryland Commission on Civil Rights. His appointment follows the retirement of the former executive director, Alvin O. Gillard, after nearly a decade of service.

"We must do everything in our power to defend the precious rights that past generations fought for — and current and future generations deserve," said Gov. Moore. "I thank Alvin O. Gillard for his service to the Maryland Commission on Civil Rights for the past ten years, and I thank Cleveland L. Horton II for raising his hand to serve. Under his leadership, we will continue to safeguard the freedom and dignity of all Marylanders."

The Maryland Commission on Civil Rights ensures opportunity for all Marylanders through the enforcement of Maryland's laws against discrimination in employment, housing, public accommodations, and state contracts. The commission also provides educational outreach services and promotes and improves civil rights in Maryland through respect, integrity, and effective communication.

Cleveland L. Horton II brings more than 15 years of experience with the Maryland Commission on Civil Rights to his role as interim director, having most recently served as deputy director. Horton is an employment law compliance and equal employment opportunity regulations expert with extensive knowledge regarding the historical impact of state policies and procedures on all communities.

Horton earned an associate's degree from the Community College of Baltimore County and bachelor's degree and MBA from the University of Baltimore. He is a member of the Coalition Opposed to Violence and Extremism, he serves on the Maryland Advisory

"Our vision is to have a State that is free from any trace of unlawful discrimination."

Council on the Deaf and Hard of Hearing, and he is committed to serving and protecting the rights of all Marylanders.

A search is underway for a permanent executive director of the Maryland Commission on Civil Rights.

###